
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of Kyrgyz Republic has received financing from the Asian Development 
Bank (ADB) toward the cost of Power Sector Rehabilitation Project. Part of this financing will 
be used for payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open to all bidders from 
eligible source countries of the ADB.  
 
2. The Open Joint Stock Company Electric Power Plants (EPP), (the “Employer") 

invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the “Refurbishment of Toktogul Hydroelectric 
Power Plant: Replacement of Electrical Components, Electrical Auxiliaries & 
Instrumentation, Lot IV – Rehabilitation of 500 kV Substation & 500 kV Cable Transition 
Point” (the “Works”). The works mainly include design, manufacturing, delivery, installation, 
testing, commissioning, and completion of works and services at turnkey basis, as detailed and 
specified in the Bidding Documents. 
 
3. International competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB's Single-

Stage: One-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as 
described in the Bidding Document. 
 
4. The main qualification criteria require, among others: 

 
Participation in at least two contracts that have been successfully or substantially 
completed within the last five (5) years and that are similar to the proposed works, where 
the value of the Bidder’s participation for each contract exceeds USD 4.0 million. The 
similarity of the Bidder’s participation shall be based on the physical size, nature of 
works, complexity, methods, technology or other characteristics as described in Section 
6 (Employer’s Requirements). 
 
For complete eligibility and qualification requirements, Bidders should refer to the 
Bidding Document. 

Date: 23 June 2017 

Loan/Grant 
Nos. and Title: 

2869/0294-KGZ: Power Sector Rehabilitation Project 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

ADB-L2869/G0294--KGZ/ICB-1/2017 
Refurbishment of Toktogul Hydroelectric Power Plant:  
Replacement of Electrical Components, Electrical Auxiliaries & 
Instrumentation, Lot IV – Rehabilitation of 500 kV Substation & 500 kV 
Cable Transition Point 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

15 August 2017, 14:00 hours (local time) 

https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures
https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures


 

 

5. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding document, bidders should contact: 
 

Mr. Zholdoshbek uulu Chyngyz 
Head, Project Implementation Unit 
Open Joint Stock Company Electric Power Plants 

 
326, Jibek Jolu Avenue (office 525) 
720070 Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic 
Tel/Fax +996 312 66 20 54, 
E-mail: ipiu@es.kg 

 
6. A Pre-Bid meeting will take place on the date, time and place as follows: 
 

Date: 18 July 2017 
Time: 09:00 h local time Bishkek 
Place: Administrative premises of the Cascade of Toktogul HPP’s (1 Lenin street, 
Karakul, Jalal-Abad region, Kyrgyz Republic) and Site Visit at job sites 
 
A site visit will also be organized by the Employer. 
 
To receive access permit to the Toktogul Hydro Power Plant, Bidder shall send to the 
Employer the following documents of each of the designated representative(s) planning 
to visit the site: 
 
I.1. Copy of Passport of the designated representative 
I.2. Description of the position of the designated representative 

 
Bidder shall send an access permit request to the Employer, together with the 
abovementioned documents, at least two weeks before the Pre-Bid meeting. Three 
representatives from each Bidder will be allowed to participate the site visit. 

 
7. To purchase the Bidding Documents in English, eligible Bidders should: 
 

 write to address above requesting the bidding documents for ADB-L2869/G0294-
-KGZ/ICB-1/2017 – Refurbishment of Toktogul HPP: Replacement of Electrical 
Components, Electrical Auxiliaries & Instrumentation, Lot IV – Rehabilitation of 
500 kV Substation & 500 kV Cable Transition Point 
 

 pay a non-refundable fee of USD200.00  
 

The price includes one set of documents as hard copy and a soft copy recorded on 
CD. In the event of any discrepancy between electronic and hard copies of the 
Bidding Documents, the hard copy shall prevail. Separate courier charges of 
USD100.00 will be charged if the bidder would like the bidding document to be 
delivered through courier service to an address outside of Kyrgyz Republic. The 
method of payment will be by cash or transfer through a bank account. Bank account 
of Employer is the following: 
 

Beneficiary: OJSC "Electric Power Plants" 
Beneficiary’s Account: 1030120000043175 
Beneficiary’s bank: OJSC «Commercial Bank Kyrgyzstan” 



 

 

S.W.I.F.T.: KYRSKG22 

 
Correspondent banks in foreign currency: 
 

Name Currency 
Correspondent Bank 

Account 
SWIFT Address 

 
Bank of 
China 

 
USD 

 
778400000809 

 
BKCH CN BJ 

China, 1 
FUXBeijing 

100818 
http://www.boc.cn 

Agricultural 
Bank of 
China 

Xinjiang 
Nongken 
Branch 

 
CNY 
USD 

 
30702501040007195 

 
30702514040000508 

 
 

ABOCCNBJ301 

China, No.239 
Cuiquan Road, 

Training School of 
Agricultural Bank 

Raiffeizen 
Zentralbank 
Osterreich 

AG 

USD 
EUR 

070-55.081.913 
000-55.081.913 

 
RZBAATWW 

Vienne, A 1030, 
Am 

Stadtpark 9 

 
Turkiye Is 

Bankasi A.S. 

 
USD 
EUR 

TR580006400000201 
790000440 

 
TR410006400000201 

790000455 

 
 

ISBKTRISXXX 

Is Kuleleri, 34330 
Levent, Istanbul, 

Turkey 

Transkapital
bank 

 

GBP 
JPY 
CNY 

30111826800000000036 
30111392800000000036 
30111156800000000036 

TJSCRUMM 
Moscow, Russia 

 

JSC ALFA-
BANK 

JPY 
CHF 

30111392600000000003 
30111756600000000005 

ALFARUMM Moscow, Russia 

 
No liability will be accepted for loss in transit or late delivery. 

 
8. Deliver your bid: 
 

 to the address above in Para 5 

 on or before the deadline: 15 August 2017, 14:00 hrs. (local time) 

 together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document 
 
Bids will be opened immediately after the bid submission deadline in the presence of Bidder’s 
representatives who choose to attend. 

 
Late bids shall be rejected. 

http://www.boc.cn/
http://www.bankersalmanac.com/private/mbkssi.aspx?fid=29838
http://www.bankersalmanac.com/private/mbkssi.aspx?fid=99
http://www.bankersalmanac.com/private/mbkssi.aspx?fid=99

